505591701 07/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5638501

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 048652 Frame 0080. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUDPOD HOLDINGS, LLC	09/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GUDPOD CORP.		
Street Address:	15 LITTLE BROOK LANE		
Internal Address:	SUITE C		
City:	NEWBURGH		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12550		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16276080	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: smonreal@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP

Address Line 1: 70 WEST MADISON STREET, SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069766-2PXC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY M. TAUB
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley M. Taub - Reg. No. 67,300/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=069766-2PXC2 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=069766-2PXC2 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=069766-2PXC2 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=069766-2PXC2 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 049878 FRAME: 0791

505591701

source=069766-2PXC2 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page5.tif source=069766-2PXC2 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 049878 FRAME: 0792 505385202 03/20/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5431995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUDPOD HOLDINGS, LLC	09/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GUDPOD HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	ddress: 15 LITTLE BROOK LANE, SUITE C		
City:	NEWBURGH		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12550		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16276080	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mkeys@nixonpeabody.com Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP

Address Line 1: 70 WEST MADISON STREET, SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069766-000002PXC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY M. TAUB
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley M. Taub - Reg. No. 67.300/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2019
DATE SIGNED.	03/20/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=069766-000001 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=069766-000001 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=069766-000001 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=069766-000001 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=069766-000001 - Gudpod Patent Assignment#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 049878 FRAME: 0793**

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Gudpod Holdings, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal place of business at 1 Jacks Hill Road, Unit #1F, Oxford, CT, 06478 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is desirous of assigning its entire right, title, and interest in and to (1) all of the patents listed in SCHEDULE A – LIST OF PATENTS (hereinafter referred to as "THE PATENTS") and (2) all of the patent applications listed in SCHEDULE B – LIST OF PATENT APPLICATIONS (hereinafter referred to as "THE APPLICATIONS"), and in and to any invention(s) disclosed in THE APPLICATIONS and/or in THE PATENTS, and in and to any Letters Patents that may issue from THE APPLICATIONS and/or the PATENTS; THE PATENTS, THE APPLICATIONS, the invention(s) disclosed therein, and the patents that may issue therefrom being collectively referred to herein as THE PATENT IP;

SCHEDULE A – LIST OF PATENTS				
Attorney Docket No.	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
069766- 000002USD1	United States	8,844,426	09/30/2014	BEVERAGE MIXING SYSTEM AND PROCESS
069766- 000004USPT	United States	8,960,999	02/24/2015	SYSTEM FOR MIXING BEVERAGES AND METHOD OF DOING THE SAME
069766- 000004USC1	United States	9,131,806	09/15/2015	SYSTEM FOR MIXING BEVERAGES AND METHOD OF DOING THE SAME

SCHEDULE B – LIST OF PATENT APPLICATIONS				
Attorney Docket No.	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
069766-	United States	61/604,410	02/28/2012	A TRAINABLE NUTRACEUTICAL BEVERAGE SYSTEM
000002PL01	Officed States	01/004,410	02/28/2012	AND METHOD OF OPERATING THE SAME
069766- 000002PL02	United States	61/666,835	06/30/2012	A BEVERAGE MIXING SYSTEM AND PROCESS
069766- 000002WOPT	PCT / International	PCT/US2013/027982	02/27/2013	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE

			1	
069766- 000002AUPT	Australia	2013226166	09/18/2014	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE
069766- 000002CAPT	Canada	2,865,813	02/27/2013	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE
069766- 000002CNPT	China	201380022236.9	10/27/2014	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE
069766- 000002EPPT	Europe	13755305.3	09/24/2014	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE
069766- 000002HKPT	Hong Kong	15107984.6	08/18/2015	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE
069766- 000002USC1	United States	14/341,379	07/25/2014	BEVERAGE MIXING SYSTEM AND PROCESS
069766- 000002USPX	United States	14/381,521	08/27/2014	A NUTRACUETICAL COMPOUNDING SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREFORE
069766- 000004PL01	United States	61/972,020	03/28/2014	SYSTEM FOR MIXING BEVERAGES AND METHOD OF DOING THE SAME
069766- 000004USC2	United States	14/799,896	07/15/2015	SYSTEM FOR MIXING BEVERAGES AND METHOD OF DOING THE SAME
069766- 000004WOPT	PCT / International	PCT/US2015/017142	02/23/2015	SYSTEM FOR MIXING BEVERAGES AND METHOD OF DOING THE SAME

WHEREAS, **Gudpod Corp.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 7202 East Cave Creek Road, Suite 8A, Carefree, AZ 85377 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to THE PATENT IP;

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No.: 069766-000001

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to, and hereby acknowledges and confirms that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to THE PATENT IP, and all provisionals, non-provisionals, national stages, utilities, designs, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for any invention(s) disclosed in THE PATENT IP, insofar as ASSIGNOR's interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest.

ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title, and interest to any invention(s) disclosed in THE PATENT IP throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for any invention(s) disclosed in THE PATENT IP in ASSIGNEE's own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of any invention(s) disclosed in THE PATENT IP, and all rights to register any invention(s) disclosed in THE PATENT IP in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interest in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, national stage, utility, design, divisional, reissue, reexamination, substitution, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention(s) disclosed in THE PATENT IP in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications.

By the ASSIGNOR, **Gudpod Holdings**, **LLC**, a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal place of business at 1 Jacks Hill Road, Unit #1F, Oxford, CT, 06478:

9.26.14

Date

Gudpod Holdings, LLC

Name: Gian Carlo Ochoa

Title: President

Witness Signature:

Jul 3 Di

Date: 26 Sty 7016

Print Witness Name:

10475 4017 Loras Ave.

Witness Address:

Apt. 107 Los Angeles CA 90274 By the ASSIGNEE, Gudpod Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 7202 East Cave Creek Road, Suite 8A, Carefree, AZ 85377:

9-26-76 Date

Gudpod Corp.

Name: Tasso Koken

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Witness Signature: •

Print Witness Name:

(elly Desn

Witness Address:

8011 5. 52° 54. The \$115

Tempe, AZ 55252

069766-000001

RECORDED: 07/26/2019